Document Number: 83631 For technical questions, contact: optocoupleranswers@vishay.com www.vishay.com
Rev. 1.9, 29-Oct-10 1
Optocoupler, Phototriac Output, Low Input Current
IL440
Vishay Semiconductors
DESCRIPTION
The IL440 consists of a GaAs infrared emitter optically
coupled to a silicon planar triac chip with a non-zero

i179035_2
VD Ei179035
ORDERING INFORMATION
I L 4 4 0 - # X 0 # # T
PART NUMBER TRIGGER
CURRENT
BIN
PACKAGE OPTION TAPE AND
REEL
AGENCY CERTIFIED/PACKAGE TRIGGER CURRENT, IFT
UL, cUL, BSI 5 mA 10 mA 15 mA
DIP-6 IL440-6 IL440-5 IL440-4
SMD-6, option 7 IL440-6X007 - -
SMD-6, option 9 IL440-6X009T (1) IL440-5X009 IL440-4X009T (1)
VDE, UL, cUL, BSI 5 mA 10 mA 15 mA
DIP-6, 400 mil, option 6 IL440-6X016 IL440-5X016 -
SMD-6, option 7 - IL440-5X017T IL440-4X017
SMD-6, option 9 IL440-6X019T - -
> 0.1 mm
10.16 mm
> 0.7 mm
7.62 mm
DIP
   Option 7
   Option 6
   Option 9
www.vishay.com For technical questions, contact: optocoupleranswers@vishay.com Document Number: 83631
2 Rev. 1.9, 29-Oct-10
IL440
Vishay Semiconductors Optocoupler, Phototriac Output, Low
Input Current
Notes
(1) Stresses in excess of the absolute maximum ratings can cause permanent damage to the device. Functional operation of the device is not
implied at these or any other conditions in excess of those given in the operational sections of this document. Exposure to absolute
maximum ratings for extended periods of the time can adversely affect reliability.
(2) Refer to reflow profile for soldering conditions for surface mounted devices (SMD).  Refer to wave profile for soldering conditions for through
hole devices (DIP).
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (1) (Tamb = 25 °C, unless otherwise specified)
PARAMETER TEST CONDITION PART SYMBOL VALUE UNIT
Input
Reverse voltage VR 5 V
Forward current IF 60 mA
Surge current P.W. < 10 μs IFSM 3 A
Power dissipation Pdiss 100 mW
Junction temperature Tj 100 °C
Output
Peak off-state voltage
IL440-4 VDRM 400 V
IL440-5 VDRM 400 V
IL440-6 VDRM 400 V
On-state RMS current ID(RMS) 100 mA
Peak surge current tp ≤ 10 ms IFSM 1.2 A